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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The application requests to rezone approximately 20.93 acres to the PD-OP (19.19 acres) and PD-CC-NC (1.74 acres) zoning districts in order to construct a 140,000 square foot church with a private school (pursuant to the proposed Special Exception) and child care center, an auxiliary ministries/maintenance building, recreational uses, and up to 22,500 square feet of retail uses. The property is currently zoned PD-CC-CC and approved for the development of up to 260,000 square feet of retail and office uses pursuant to ZMAP 2006-0003 and SPEX 2007-0004, Morley Corner. The subject property is designated for Keynote Employment uses per the Revised General Plan and a large portion falls within the Transit Supportive Area (TSA) associated with the planned Route 772/Ryan Road metrorail station. 
In the first referral, staff found that the proposal was inconsistent with the Revised General Plan’s intent, recommended land use mix, and economic strategy for planned Keynote Employment areas. Other issues were raised regarding compatibility with surrounding residential areas, stream corridor resources, stormwater management, lighting, noise, site design commitments, and pedestrian and bicycle access. While the revised application adequately addresses some of these concerns, the majority remain unresolved.  Community Planning staff cannot recommend approval of the Zoning Map Amendment and the Special Exception request as currently proposed. 

BACKGROUND

Temple Baptist Church of Herndon, Virginia requests a Zoning Map Amendment (ZMAP) and a Special Exception (SPEX) for 20.93 acres of property currently zoned PD-CC-CC (Planned Development – Commercial Center - Community Center) under the Revised 1993 Loudoun County Zoning Ordinance in order to (1) rezone approximately 19.19 acres to the PD-OP (Planned Development – Office Park) zoning district in order to construct a 140,000 square foot church with a private school (subject to the requested Special Exception) and child care center, an auxiliary ministries/maintenance building, and numerous recreational uses; and (2) rezone approximately 1.74 acres to the PD-CC-NC (Planned Development – Commercial Center - Neighborhood Center) zoning district in order to permit up to 22,500 square foot of retail uses in the northeast corner of the subject property. Several Zoning Ordinance modifications are also proposed to reduce to 20 feet the required 100 foot perimeter yard adjacent to the R-16 zoned property to the north.
In December 2007, the subject property was rezoned from the PD-OP zoning district to PD-CC-CC (ZMAP 2006-0003 & SPEX 2007-0004, Morley Corner) for the development of 260,000 square feet of retail and office uses. The previous application included an additional 10.97 acres north of the subject property which was rezoned to R-16 for the development of 128 multi-family dwelling units; this portion of the Morley Corner property is not included in this application. At the Applicant’s request, a Boundary Line Adjustment (BLAD 2009-0036) was approved on September 1, 2009 to separate the R-16 zoned portion of the property from the existing PD-CC-CC portion. 
The Applicant has responded to Community Planning’s first referral dated November 6, 2009 by providing a response letter, revised Zoning Map Amendment and Special Exception plats (dated December 8, 2009), and draft proffers (dated December 15, 2009). Upon review of the submitted materials, it appears that few issues raised in the first referral have been adequately resolved. Below is a summary of the outstanding issues that need to be addressed in order for the application to fully conform to the Revised General Plan. This referral is intended to be supplementary to Community Planning’s first referral.

OUTSTANDING ISSUES
1. LAND USE
In the first referral, staff found that the proposal was not consistent with the intent, recommended land use mix, and economic strategy envisioned by the Revised General Plan for Keynote Employment land uses within a Transit Supportive Area (TSA) for the following reasons:
· The Plan does not intend that public and civic uses be the predominant or sole use on properties designated as Keynote Employment.  Although the Plan’s land use mix envisions the inclusion of ancillary retail, public and civic uses within all Keynote Employment developments and does not set a maximum limit on public/civic uses, these areas are intended to be the location of 100% premier office uses and the land use mix specifies a minimum 70% requirement for regional office uses (Revised General Plan, Chapter 6, Keynote Employment Center Policy 4). Other types of uses should remain ancillary to the predominant regional office use and support the businesses and employees located there. The proposal, if approved, would result in the following land use mix for the 20.93-acre subject property and is inconsistent with Plan policies given that no office development is proposed.
Table 2:  Proposed versus Plan-Recommended Land Use Mix (Keynote Employment Center)

	Land Use Category
	Minimum Required 

to Maximum Permitted 

(Revised General Plan)
	Proposal**

	Regional Office
	70% - 85%
	0%

	Commercial Retail & Services*
	0 – 10%
	8%

	Public & Civic
	At least 5%
(no maximum)
	40%

	Public Parks & Open Space
	At least 10%
(no maximum)
	52%


* Retail Policy guidance provided in Countywide Retail Plan.
** Based on staff calculation of the Conceptual Development Plan (Sheet 3). All percentages are approximate. The “potential future parking” area just north of the proposed pavilion is included in the public parks and open space category. The R-16 portion of the Morley Corner property that was previously approved is not included in these calculations.

· The proposed church, due to its large size and regional character, is inconsistent with the ancillary, supportive civic uses typically envisioned for Keynote Employment areas. The Plan defines civic uses as “public or quasi-public institutional uses in residential or business areas that primarily serve the immediate community and that, due to their small size, design and limited ancillary activities (traffic, parking, noise, or similar activity), are compatible with the surrounding residential or business uses” (Revised General Plan, Glossary, Civic Uses). Small churches are specifically cited in the Plan as an example of an appropriate civic use within these areas. In comparison, the proposal is for a 140,000 square foot two-story church/school building with a 1,450 seat sanctuary, a private school serving approximately 500 students from Kindergarten through the 12th grade, a before- and after-school facility for 150 to 200 students, a 20,000 square foot church ministries, youth center, and athletic field maintenance/storage facility, and numerous active recreational uses. At this scale, the proposed facility will serve a much larger population than in its immediate area.
· The proposed uses, particularly the proposed outdoor recreational activities, will generate lighting, noise, and other impacts that are potentially incompatible with adjacent existing and planned residential areas. Although the draft proffer statement includes lighting and noise commitments, stronger commitments are needed to fully mitigate anticipated detrimental impacts. The Plan states that steps taken to mitigate the impact of parking, signs, and other associated activities on the surrounding community will be considered when evaluating Business land use proposals (Revised General Plan, Chapter 6, Generally Business Land Use Policy 3).

· Regarding the proposed PD-CC-NC retail component, although the amount of retail is consistent with the Keynote Employment land use mix, a service use intended to support surrounding developments should not be located in a Keynote Employment area; rather, ancillary uses should support the predominant office use located on the site and not attract “drive-by” shoppers or function as destination retail (Revised General Plan, Chapter 6, Keynote Employment Center Policy 1; Retail Plan, Employment Supportive Retail Centers, Policy D.1, pg. 18 and Policy A1, p. 14). According to the Applicant’s response letter, the proposed retail use will be community-oriented and support the surrounding residential communities, church users, and office/industrial uses located within walking distance across Ashburn Village Boulevard, inconsistent with these policies. The proposed retail use is also within 2,000 feet of The Shoppes at Ryan Park, contrary to Retail Plan policies calling for the separation of service-area based retail by a minimum of 4,000 feet to prevent strip commercial development and the consolidation of centers into a larger commercial complex (Retail Plan, Policy A4, pg. 15).)
Staff in the first referral concluded that office uses are the preferred development pattern on the site from an economic development standpoint in order to help create a balanced, mixed-use community with a significant office component and provide additional opportunities for nearby residents to live close to places of employment. Given its location less than a mile from a future metro station, the property could over time become a more desirable site for office development. Staff also noted that this application is proposing a change from commercial uses, which will generate tax revenues to the County, to church uses which, as a religious organization, may be tax exempt. When evaluating Business land use proposals, the Plan calls for consideration of the potential fiscal impacts (Revised General Plan, Chapter 6, General Business Land Use Policy 3).
The Applicant’s response letter indicates disagreement that the proposed uses are not in compliance with the Revised General Plan, stating that the proposal should be viewed in the context of the larger Keynote Employment corridor rather than on an individual site. The Applicant further states that that proposal provides an innovative land use mix that is complementary to the surrounding predominantly residential community; will provide a definitive transition and offer civic support services to Keynote employees and surrounding residents; results in a reduced footprint, more recreation space, and reduced traffic generation in comparison to the previously approved Morley Corner application (ZMAP 2006-0003 & SPEX 2007-0004, Morley Corner); and will employ approximately 50 employees. The Applicant further states that in adopting the Revised 1993 Loudoun County Zoning Ordinance, the Board of Supervisors crafted the PD-OP zoning district as its preferred district to implement Keynote Employment uses, which permits the proposed uses by-right or by Special Exception. Regarding the proposed retail uses, the Applicant states that this application reduces the total retail component to 22,500 square feet, far less than the 260,000 square feet that was previously approved. 
The revised application maintains the proposed land uses as previously submitted. While staff understands and supports the Applicant’s desire to locate in Loudoun County, a large-scale, regional church use with associated educational and recreational facilities is not anticipated within designated Keynote Employment areas per the Revised General Plan for the reasons stated above. Staff also notes that while the Plan acknowledges that the Plan-specified land use mix may not be achievable for most properties less than 50 acres and allows for alternatives that are more appropriate to the specific site, properties designated for Keynote Employment uses are specifically exempted from this policy (Revised General Plan, Chapter 6, Land Use Pattern and Design Policy 8). Viewing this proposal in the context of the greater Keynote Employment corridor or deviating from the specified land use mix, as the Applicant suggests, is not supported by Plan policies. 
Staff finds that the proposal does not conform to the Revised General Plan’s vision for Keynote Employment areas, which are planned for 100% office uses with ancillary, supportive civic and retail uses. 
2. COMPATIBILITY WITH SURROUNDING USES
An established residential neighborhood (Farmwell Hunt) is located immediately west of the subject property on the other side of the floodplain and additional residential uses, specifically 128 multi-family dwelling units, are planned in the northern, R-16 section of Morley Corner. In the first referral, staff expressed concern that the proposed outdoor recreational uses (including several playing fields and tennis and basketball courts) will have detrimental lighting, noise, and other impacts on these existing and planned neighborhoods (see Vicinity Map). Plan policies envision that residential neighborhoods will have a peaceful character suitable for private domestic life (Revised General Plan, Chapter 11, Residential Neighborhood Design Guidelines). 

While the Applicant’s draft proffer statement includes several commitments aimed at reducing potential impacts, stronger measures are recommended to ensure that the existing quiet and comfort of surrounding residential areas is maintained to the greatest extent possible. Prior to resubmission of the application, it may be helpful for the Applicant to meet with adjacent property owners and homeowners association groups in the area to discuss the proposal and possible mitigation measures if such a meeting has not already occurred.
a. Lighting

Outdoor lighting is to be provided for the proposed recreational fields, basketball and tennis courts, parking lots, and exteriors of the buildings. In the first referral, staff recommended that the application commit to the use of lighting that is the minimum necessary and specifically chosen or designed to reduce off-site glare and reflection. The draft proffer statement includes a commitment that fields may be lighted with the daily hours of operation of the lights restricted to no later than 9:30 p.m. as needed; that light pole heights will be limited to a maximum of 70 feet for the baseball, softball, t-ball and soccer fields and 40 feet for the basketball and tennis courts; and that these lights shall be cut-off and fully shielded and directed downward and inward to minimize glare on adjacent properties and streets (Proffer IV.D). The previously-approved site lighting commitment pertaining to lighting fixtures within parking areas and on building exteriors remains (Proffer VI.C). 
Staff recommends that stronger reduced glare lighting commitments be provided. Appropriate commitments could include, but are not limited to, additional restrictions that exterior parking lot lights, with the exception of security lighting, shall be dimmed or turned off at certain times of night.  Staff further recommends that Proffer IV.D be expanded to include similar restrictions on lighting for the basketball and tennis courts (i.e., that they may be lit until 9:30 p.m.).

Lastly, staff strongly encourages the Applicant to explore and provide a commitment regarding the use of technologically advanced outdoor field lighting systems that are specifically designed to reduce off-site glare and reflection. 
b. Noise 
In the first referral, staff expressed concern that roadway noise generated by Ashburn Village Boulevard and Waxpool Road may impact the proposed outdoor recreational uses including the athletic fields, tennis and basketball courts, and pavilion. Both the Revised General Plan and the Revised Countywide Transportation Plan state that noise abatement measures, such as earthen berms, wooden fences, greater setbacks and the retention of existing vegetation or enhanced landscaping, will be considered for recreation and active sports areas if noise levels approach or exceed 67 decibels (dBA) (Revised General Plan, Chapter 5, Highway Noise Policy 2). The Applicant’s response letter indicates that a noise attenuation study completed by Polysonics Corporation found peak hour traffic noise impacts from Ashburn Village Boulevard to be 66 dBA, in conformance with Plan policies. 
Staff requests a copy of the referenced noise attenuation study for review.

Staff also recommended in the first referral that the application address noise impacts generated from the proposed outdoor recreational activities uses on adjacent residential properties to the north and west. Plan policies call for noise abatement measures to be provided when noise levels approach or exceed 67 decibels (dBA) in residential yards and 52 decibels (dBA) in the interior of homes (Revised General Plan, Chapter 5, Noise Abatement Criteria (NAC) Hourly A-Weighted Sounds Levels Table). The Applicant’s response letter indicates that no public address system or loud speakers are proposed for the outdoor recreation uses. The draft proffer statement includes a limit on the daily hours of operation of recreational field lights to 9:30 pm (Proffer IV.D). 

Staff recommends that stronger noise commitments be provided. Appropriate commitments could include, but are not limited to, restrictions that no public address system or loudspeakers will be allowed for the outdoor recreational uses; that no hand-held, “bullhorn”, type of sound enhancement will be permitted; and that the use of whistles for any purposes associated with outdoor recreation shall be limited to fields of play. 

3. STREAM CORRIDOR RESOURCES
An unnamed tributary of Beaverdam Run is located along the western edge of the site.  In the first referral, staff recommended the application conform to the river and stream corridor resource policies of the Revised General Plan by depicting the full 50-foot management buffer and committing to develop the stream corridor only with those uses permitted by Plan policy (Revised General Plan, Chapter 5, River and Stream Corridor Resources Policies 5 and 18). The Applicant’s response letter notes that the proposed application results in a significant decrease in the amount of impervious surface on the property compared to the previously-approved application and that extensive open space areas are proposed adjacent to the stream corridor that will provide a filtration area ensuring high water quality and the integrity of stream resources. For these reasons, the Applicant is maintaining the same stream corridor resource commitments previously approved with the 2007 rezoning (ZMAP 2006-0003 & SPEX 2007-0004, Morley Corner), namely the provision of a Tree Conservation Area (TCA) along the existing tree line within and adjacent to the floodplain (Proffer VI.A) and a minimum 25-foot riparian buffer (Proffer VI.B). 

Staff notes that the active and passive recreational uses proposed in the application are allowed by Plan policy within the 50-foot management buffer, with the possible exception of the “Potential Future Parking” area and the basketball/tennis courts. Full compliance with the river and stream corridor resource policies would likely not result in changes to the proposed location, layout, or density of uses.
Staff recommends that the Applicant depict the full 50-foot management buffer on the Concept Plan and appropriate sheets and commit to developing the stream corridor only with uses permitted by Plan policy.  The Applicant should confirm that the “Potential Future Parking” area and the basketball/tennis courts fall outside of the recommended 50-foot management buffer.
Staff further recommends that the proposed Riparian Buffer (Proffer VI.B) and Tree Conservation Area (Proffer VI.A) commitments be strengthened and updated.  Specific recommended changes include revising Proffer VI.A to limit encroachments that can be counted towards the 20 percent disturbance threshold to trails, stormwater management facilities, and utilities and removing the option in Proffer VI.B that clearing and grading may occur within the proposed 25-foot minimum riparian buffer prior to reforestation.
Staff also encourages the Applicant to consider expanding the proposed Tree Conservation Area width to the full 50-foot management buffer if possible in order to provide a greater vegetated buffer between the proposed outdoor recreational activities and adjacent residences in Farmwell Hunt.

4. STORMWATER MANAGEMENT
In the first referral, staff recommended that the Applicant commit to appropriate on-site water quality measures, including LID strategies and practices such as bioretention areas near stormwater inlets, that will help protect and restore water quality in the adjacent tributary. On-site water quality measures for this project are critical given that the receiving stormwater management pond was constructed without a sediment forebay, which is now a requirement for all new ponds. Information was also requested regarding whether the proposed outdoor recreational fields will be constructed of synthetic turf or grass that will need to be maintained with fertilizers, pesticides and insecticides.  The Applicant’s response letter indicates that the fields will be constructed as grass. The draft proffer statement includes a commitment that organic fertilizers, pesticides and insecticides will be used, if needed, to maintain the grassed playing fields and that the on-site well will be used for irrigation of the fields (Proffer VI.H).  The previously-approved proffer commitment pertaining to the use of Low Impact Design measures (Proffer VI.F) is maintained.  

Staff recommends a stronger commitment regarding on-site water quality approaches, for example bio-retention areas near stormwater inlets and providing forebays at the principal stormwater outfalls to the receiving stormwater management pond.
5. SITE DESIGN

The physical development of the site should comply with the Keynote Employment design guidelines, which call for Keynote Employment uses to be the prominent feature of the site when viewed from periphery roads; exhibit the highest quality in site and building design; maintain larger front and side yards to permit extensive landscaping and design features that accentuate the larger-scale structures; and place parking behind buildings or in the center of the blocks (Revised General Plan, Light Industrial and Regional Design Guidelines, Keynote Employment).
a. Parking
The Plan calls for Keynote Employment areas to provide “large front yards with extensive landscaping and design features” in order to accentuate the larger-scale buildings (Revised General Plan, Chapter 11, Design Guidelines). In the first referral, staff recommended that the proposed parking spaces in front of the main church building be relocated to a location internal to the development, perhaps behind the building, so that an enlarged, extensively landscaped front yard can be provided, consistent with the Plan’s vision. The Applicant has responded by stating that the proposed layout splits the parking areas to the north and south of the main church building in order to mitigate the visual impact of the parking areas. The Applicant further states that a landscaped buffer, as shown in the concept plan, will be provided to screen the proposed parking areas.  Type I buffers are required by the Revised 1993 Zoning Ordinance along the property’s frontages with Ashburn Village Boulevard and Waxpool Road.   

Given the shape of the property and the desire for convenient and safe pedestrian access from the church building to the proposed outdoor recreational uses, staff can support the parking and building layout proposed in the application (Revised General Plan, Chapter 6, Generally Business Land Use Policy 3). As a result, however, extensive parking areas will be adjacent to surrounding roadways with minimal setbacks, making them, not the buildings, the predominant feature of the site. 

Staff recommends a commitment that the visual effect of the parking be softened through the use of enhanced year-round landscaping and/or berming, thereby ensuring the visual prominence of the buildings and mitigating the visual impacts of parking areas adjacent to Ashburn Village Boulevard and Waxpool Road. 

b. Architectural and Site Design Commitments
In the first referral, staff recommended that appropriate commitments be provided ensuring that the proposed development will exhibit the high quality, monumental building and site design characteristics with four-sided architecture that are envisioned for Keynote Employment areas and depicted in the application materials.  Such commitments should be provided not only for the church-related buildings, but also the proposed retail use and address architectural design, the provision of usable outdoor spaces, the adequate screening of mechanical equipment, etc.
The draft proffer statement maintains the previously-approved commitment regarding conformance with the Morley Corner Design Guidelines dated August 31, 2007.  While a good starting point, the previously-approved design guidelines were developed for a mixed-use project containing office, retail and residential uses.  Many of the sections in the guidelines (such as outdoor plazas, residential building design, storefronts, canopies and awnings, etc.) may not applicable to the uses proposed in this application. As such, enforcement of the document may be problematic and confusing. Furthermore, the guidelines include design review procedures that call for the formation of a Design Review Board consisting of members appointed by the developer and subsequently the Owners Association.  It is not clear who will sit on the Design Review Board other than Temple Baptist Church, the future purchaser of the proposed PD-CC-NC section, and one non-voting member of the Farmwell Hunt Owners Association. Staff also notes that the proposed guidelines call for an administrative review fee of $1,500 to be paid to Morley Corner c/o Keane Enterprises, Inc.
Staff recommends that design guidelines be updated to reflect the uses proposed in this application and clarify how they will be administered.
6. PEDESTRIAN AND BICYCLE ACCESS
Staff noted in the first referral that external as well as internal pedestrian and bicycle accommodations have a high priority for this project given the site’s location within the Transit Supportive Area (TSA) and provided a number of recommendations regarding enhanced pedestrian crosswalks, the provision of bicycle racks, and the continuation of the shared-use path along Waxpool Road. 

a. Crosswalks
The proposed design guidelines includes a section regarding paved pedestrian areas which states that special attention should be given to pedestrian walkways that cross over roads and service areas. Such crosswalks should be constructed of decorative paving and have either the same decorative material in a contrasting pattern or concrete as an edging. This section does not appear to be enforceable given the use of the word “should” rather than “shall” or “will”.

If the design guidelines are updated to reflect the current proposal, as recommended above, then the section pertaining to paved pedestrian areas should be strengthened to ensure that they are enforceable.  Alternatively, language regarding crosswalks should be added to the proffer statement.
b. Bicycle Racks

The draft proffer statement commits to a minimum of two bicycle parking racks at one or more locations through the property, one in the PD-OP section and one in the PD-CC-NC section (Proffer IV.C).  No information regarding the capacity of the racks has been provided.

Staff recommends that Proffer IV.C be revised to specify a minimum capacity for the proposed bicycle racks.

c. Waxpool Road Trail

In the first referral, staff recommended that the Applicant coordinate with the Farmwell Hunt HOA to continue the shared-use path along Waxpool Road to the Applicant’s western property line and eliminate the 65-foot off-site gap.  According to the response letter, due to the length of these two frontages and the high cost of constructing the trail over a stream (including the potential need to construct a bridge), the Applicant cannot extend the trail off-site.
Staff understands the Applicant’s reluctance to commit to extending the Waxpool Road off-site due to costs. However, if a continuous shared use trail is not provided along Waxpool Road, then bicyclists and pedestrians will be forced onto the street where they will compete with motor vehicles for pavement. This unsafe situation could be exacerbated in the future once the project is developed and bicycle and pedestrian activity on Waxpool Road increases. For these reasons, staff recommends further discussion of this potential issue.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Community Planning staff cannot recommend approval of the Zoning Map Amendment and the Special Exception request due to inconsistencies with the intent, recommended land use mix, and economic strategy envisioned by the Revised General Plan for Keynote Employment land uses. If this application moves forward, staff recommends that the outstanding issues outlined above be addressed.
Cc:
Julie Pastor, AICP, Director, Department of Planning


Cindy Keegan, AICP, Program Manager, Community Planning – via e-mail
Vicinity Map








